

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY CANCER
CENTERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Sec-
retary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03531-CCB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

 A. Medicare Part B and the U.S. Drug Pricing System.....4

 B. Foreign Drug Pricing Systems.....6

 C. The Challenged Rulemaking7

ARGUMENT.....12

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS12

 A. The MFN Rule Was Unlawfully Promulgated Without Notice and Comment.....12

 B. The MFN Rule Exceeds CMS’s Statutory Authority16

 C. As Interpreted in the MFN Rule, Section 1115A Is Unconstitutional.....19

 D. This Court Has Jurisdiction22

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT RELIEF24

 A. Patients Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to their Health25

 B. Healthcare Providers Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to their Practices27

 C. Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Will Suffer Unrecoverable Economic Harms and Lost Research and Development Opportunities30

 D. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to Their Notice-and-Comment Rights....32

 E. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Constitutional Injury34

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR RELIEF34

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	21
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Almy v. Sebelius</i> , 679 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14, 34
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	22
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 698 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	19
<i>Biotech. Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	24
<i>California v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff’d in part, vac’d in part</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	33, 34
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)	35

CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump,
971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) 34

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump,
355 F.Supp.3d 307 (D. Md. 2018) 23

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,
722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) 35

Chamber of Commerce v. DHS,
2020 WL 7043877 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2020)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Price,
258 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Va. 2017), *vacated in part*, 896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir.
2018)..... 28, 29, 31

Clinton v. City of N.Y.,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 20, 21

Corp. Healthcare Fin., Inc. v. BCI Holdings Co.,
2006 WL 1997126 (D. Md. July 13, 2006) 31

Di Biase v. SPX Corp.,
872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) 35

Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
637 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2011) 22

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *aff’d*, 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) 32

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) 28

Endo Pharm. Inc. v. Amneal Pharm., LLC,
2016 WL 1732751 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2016) 32

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,
733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) 28

Fischer v. Berwick,
503 F. App’x 210 (4th Cir. 2013) 24

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) 31

Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan,
389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019)..... 35

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 21, 22

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989) 19

J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928) 21

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 20

Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan,
875 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 24

Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019) 26

Lawrence & Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius,
986 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Conn. 2013) 28

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
392 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Md. 2019) 25, 29

*Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes
Powell*,
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) 24, 25

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. W. Pocahontas Properties Ltd. P’ship,
918 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2019) 28

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Leavitt,
484 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2007) 35

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) 13, 34

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Solis,
644 F. Supp. 2d 664 (M.D.N.C. 2009) 28

N. Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 33, 34

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) 12, 13

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. U.S. Abilityone Comm’n,
421 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D. Md. 2019) 32

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
407 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D. Md. 2019) 32

Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke,
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017) 13

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 2

Par Pharm., Inc. v. TWI Pharm., Inc.,
2014 WL 3956024 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2014) 31

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) 25

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017), *rev’d*, 816 F. App’x 632 (3d Cir. 2020) 35

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019), *rev’d*, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 28

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,
561 U.S. 1301 (2010) 28

Rehab. Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski,
42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994) 4

Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Gilmore,
11 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 25, 26

Roe v. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) 12

Ross v. Meese,
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) 34

SH Franchising, LLC v. Newlands Homecare, LLC,
2019 WL 356658 (D. Md. Jan. 29, 2019)..... 28, 31

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13

Synagro-WWT, Inc. v. Louisa Cty., VA,
2001 WL 868638 (W.D. Va. July 17, 2001)..... 28

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.C. 2014) 35

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 19, 22

Webster v. Doe,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 24

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 18, 22

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020) 28

Zhang v. Slattery,
 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995) 14, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 7, cl. 2 20

U.S. Const. art.1, § 8, cl. 3 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

 § 553(b) 12

 § 553(c) 12

 § 553(b) 13

 § 702 28

42 U.S.C.

 § 1315a(b)(1) 11

 § 1315a(b)(4)(A) 11

 § 1315a(d)(1) 2

 § 1314a(a)(1) 16

 § 1315a(a)(1) 2, 11

 § 1315a(b)(2)(A) 2, 11, 16, 17

 § 1315a(b)-(d) 17

 § 1315a(c) 2, 11, 18

 § 1315a(d)(1) 11

 § 1315a(g) 18

 § 1395hh(b)(1) 12

 § 1395hh(b)(2)(C) 13

 § 1395l(t)(2)(E) 24

 § 1395ss(g)(1) 4

 § 1395w-3a 5

 § 1395x(s)(2) 4

Regulations and Executive Orders

80 Fed. Reg. 73,274 (Nov. 24, 2015)..... 17

82 Fed. Reg. 57,066 (Dec. 1, 2017) 17

83 Fed. Reg. 54,546 (Oct. 30, 2018)..... 5, 7

85 Fed. Reg. 22,065 (Apr. 21, 2020) 14

85 Fed. Reg. 39,408 (June 30, 2020) 14

85 Fed. Reg. 76,180 (Nov. 20, 2020)..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13948 of September 13, 2020, 85 Fed. Reg. 59,649 (Sept. 23, 2020)..... 8, 11, 22

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 108-178, pt. 2 (2003) 5

Other Authorities

CEA, *Funding the Global Benefits to Biopharmaceutical Innovation* 7 (Feb. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3qtwLHc>..... 5, 6, 26

CEA, *House Drug Pricing Bill Could Keep 100 Lifesaving Drugs from American Patients* (Dec. 3, 2019), <https://bit.ly/36FH2rW>..... 7

CMS Press Release, *Trump Administration Announces Prescription Drug Payment Model To Put American Patients First* (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://go.cms.gov/3ofX8hS> 11, 17

DiMasi et al., *Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs*, 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016), <https://bit.ly/30UAIdg>..... 5

HHS Press Release, *Secretary Azar Declares Public Health Emergency for United States for 2019 Novel Coronavirus* (January 31, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2VBc91v> 14

IIA Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2948.1 (2005) 34

John A. Vernon & Joseph H. Golec, *Pharmaceutical Price Regulation* 4 (2008) 6

Kraljevic et. al., *Accelerating Drug Discovery*, 5 Eur. Molecular Biology Org. Reps., no. 9, 2004, <https://bit.ly/2Y2gwEK>..... 5

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989), <https://bit.ly/3as6yRV> 16

PhRMA, *The United States vs. Other Countries: Availability of New Medicines Varies* (July 2020), <https://onphr.ma/30XsuBl>6

President Donald J. Trump’s *State of the Union Address* (Feb. 5, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3mIWRUh>.....7

Remarks by President Trump at Signing of Executive Orders on Lowering Drug Prices (July 24, 2020), <https://bit.ly/37zwGJt> 1, 8, 17

Remarks by President Trump on Delivering Lower Prescription Drug Prices for All Americans (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ophZzI>..... 1, 2

Schuhmacher et al., *Changing R&D Models in Research-Based Pharmaceutical Companies*, 14 J. Translational Med., no. 105, 2016, <https://bit.ly/2PWRKRC>5

Test, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *American Patients First: The Trump Administration Blueprint to Lower Drug Prices and Reduce Out-of-Pocket Costs* 15 (May 2018), <https://bit.ly/3lGap1O>6

White House Fact Sheet, *President Donald J. Trump Is Taking Action to Lower Drug Costs and Ensure That Americans Have Access to Life-Saving Medications* (July 24, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2UJd7i>..... 7, 8

White House Remarks, *Remarks by President Trump Before Marine One Departure* (July 5, 2019), <https://bit.ly/39GqSjV> 13
